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TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Utilization of helicopter emergency medical services in the early 
medical response to major incidents: a systematic literature review 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jochen Hinkelbein 
University Hospital of Cologne, Germany 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you very much for the oportunity to Review the manuscript. 
Although the Topic is interesting, it lacks from results. The authors 
decribe mainly the number and types of publications found, but the 
most important question, what benefit HEMS has cannot be 
addressed due to lacking data. In this study, very few relevant data 
were found besides som descriptive comments. 

 

REVIEWER Jeanne Ringel 
RAND Corporation  
United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The methods used are appropriate and clearly described. The 
results section is also quite clear. The introduction to the paper, 
however, is very weak. It reads like a set of separate somewhat 
unrelated paragraphs. I think the authors could do a much better job 
telling a story and setting up the background and motivation for the 
systematic review. What are the burning questions/problems that the 
authors are seeking to answer.  
 
The definition, or lack thereof, for major incident is not addressed 
until the very end of the paper. This should be addressed in the 
methods section. The definition, narrow or broad, affects what gets 
included in the review so this should be addressed in the methods or 
even potentially raised in the introduction depending on how the 
authors decide to revise that section.  
 
Given that the literature in this area is said to be weak 
methodologically, it would be useful to include some discussion of 
how the authors used the appraisal information to assess quality. 
Currently, just the number of articles with various characteristics is 
noted. It seemed a bit lacking in depth and left me wanting to know 
more.  
 
In the discussion section the authors suggest that future studies use 
a case-control design and method triangulation. It would be useful if 
they could provide some sense of how this could be done. The 
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literature in this area is not necessarily weak methodologically 
because the researchers don't know how to design studies, but 
perhaps because there are many challenges to designing a study of 
this type in this context. It is not clear to me how you would have a 
case-control study design of a response to a major incident. If the 
authors could include a greater discussion of the challenges of 
research in this area and then link potential solutions to those, the 
paper would be much more useful.  

 

REVIEWER Lars Rasmussen 
Rigshospitalet, University of Copenhagen, Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very well conducted systematic review but it is a very 
difficult task. The objective is not very accurately described 
"..identifies, described, and appraises the literature describing the 
utilization of ..."  
I recognize the inherent difficulty in the definition of “major incidents” 
but I suggest that the authors try to specify the aim and the area in 
more detail in the abstract and in the introduction. The literatures 
search description in “Additional file 1” shows how carefully the 
authors did the work but the readers may not read this.  
The conclusion can be shortened and several statements are not 
needed as it is for example no major surprise that helicopters are 
used for transport of patients and personnel. I think the last part is 
more relevant. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

- Although the topic is interesting, it lacks from results. The authors describe mainly the number and 

types of publications found, but the most important question, what benefit HEMS has cannot be 

addressed due to lacking data. In this study, very few relevant data were found besides some 

descriptive comments.  

REPLY: The results section is edited (c.f. reply above). We have also restructured the introduction to 

emphasise the obvious benefits of HEMS in major incident management.  

 

Reviewer: 2  

- The methods used are appropriate and clearly described. The results section is also quite clear. The 

introduction to the paper, however, is very weak. It reads like a set of separate somewhat unrelated 

paragraphs. I think the authors could do a much better job telling a story and setting up the 

background and motivation for the systematic review. What are the burning questions/problems that 

the authors are seeking to answer?  

REPLY: The introduction has been revised.  

 

- The definition, or lack thereof, for major incident is not addressed until the very end of the paper. 

This should be addressed in the methods section. The definition, narrow or broad, affects what gets 

included in the review so this should be addressed in the methods or even potentially raised in the 

introduction depending on how the authors decide to revise that section.  

REPLY: We have added a sentence to the methods section describing our strategy to ensure 

literature search with high sensitivity. Further, a sentence has been added to the discussion section.  

 

- Given that the literature in this area is said to be weak methodologically, it would be useful to include 
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some discussion of how the authors used the appraisal information to assess quality. Currently, just 

the number of articles with various characteristics is noted. It seemed a bit lacking in depth and left 

me wanting to know more.  

REPLY: We have added sentences elaborating on how we used the appraisal information to assess 

quality in the discussion section.  

 

- In the discussion section the authors suggest that future studies use a case-control design and 

method triangulation. It would be useful if they could provide some sense of how this could be done. 

The literature in this area is not necessarily weak methodologically because the researchers don't 

know how to design studies, but perhaps because there are many challenges to designing a study of 

this type in this context. It is not clear to me how you would have a case-control study design of a 

response to a major incident. If the authors could include a greater discussion of the challenges of 

research in this area and then link potential solutions to those, the paper would be much more useful.  

REPLY: We agree with the reviewer that the weak research design is not to blame on lack of 

methodological knowledge, but on the challenges in collecting solid and reliable data from major 

incidents. The rate of data degradation following such incidents is significant and there are numerous 

challenges in retrospective data collection that would demand a chapter of itself to describe, e.g. 

political issues, authorization of data access and the involvement of several systems with different 

data ownership. We have included a sentence to underline that the challenges are mostly related to 

the context and not the researchers. We have also added some examples to better describe what we 

mean by “case-control” and “method triangulation” that can also serve as potential solutions. Our 

main concern is however with the lack of comparable data and the need for a template with 

standardized variables.  

 

Reviewer: 3  

- This is a very well conducted systematic review but it is a very difficult task. The objective is not very 

accurately described "..identifies, described, and appraises the literature describing the utilization of 

..."  

REPLY: We realize the limitation of such aims. However, our aim was simply to identify, describe and 

appraise the literature to gain an overview of existing papers before performing further research. This 

is emphasised in the introduction and the discussion section.  

 

- I recognize the inherent difficulty in the definition of “major incidents” but I suggest that the authors 

try to specify the aim and the area in more detail in the abstract and in the introduction.  

REPLY: The added deviations from protocol paragraph echoes our ambition to narrow down this large 

topic. Further, we acknowledge that lack of common nomenclature require a broad approach to 

ensure sensitivity in the literature search. This is now more explicit with the added section on 

definition of major incident in the methods section. Also, the introduction has been revised to better 

depict our aims  

 

- The literature search description in “Additional file 1” shows how carefully the authors did the work 

but the readers may not read this.  

REPLY: To improve accessibility to results for readers, Table 1 has been added that summarizes the 

literature.  

 

- The conclusion can be shortened and several statements are not needed as it is for example no 

major surprise that helicopters are used for transport of patients and personnel. I think the last part is 

more relevant.  

REPLY: The conclusion has been revised to emphasise the need for better data and uniform 

nomenclature 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Lars Rasmussen 
Rigshospitalet, University of Copenhagen, Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I am satisfied with the revision  
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